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Surge Operations
e AUHA HQ calls attention to the * Monitoring the situation linked to

problem and starts mobilising CEWS and RECs’ EWS.

Non-surge Operations

resources to support national
capacities, including first responders

e Staff in RECs in collaboration with
national emergency management
authorities sets up a situation centre
close to the scene and situation
room transforms into Emergency
Operation Centre.

e AUHA taps into RECs data base of
available Emergency Response Teams
and Experts as well as implementers
all over the Continent.

» Coordinate world response.

* Mobilised support delivered.

* Field Situation Centre dismantled.

e Support the recovery process.

e Carry on with non-surge essential
activities at all levels.

. /

¢ Building capacity of member states
through information sharing on best
practices on emergency management
and disaster risks management.

e Building capacity of member states
through training of Africans on
disaster management towards
resilience and disaster risk reduction.

* Proactive efforts on management of
forced displacements in Africa,
including, predicting, information
gathering, sharing, support and all
necessary responses.

* Proactive protection efforts

e Proactive access.

* Negotiation of support for all
implementers and developing

projects for donors within and
outside of Africa.

N /
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Post

Office of the Director General

Director General

Coordinator to the DG Office

Gender Officer
Special Assistant

Resource Mobilisation Officer

Communications Officer
National Officer
Administrative Assistant

Grade

P2
GSA5

Secretariat - Administration and Finance

Head

Senior Officer

Senior ICT Officer

ICT Officer

National Officer
Administrative Assistant
Drivers

Disaster Risk Management & Mitigation Unit

Head

Principal Officer
Senior Officer
National Officer

Forced Displacements Unit

Head

Principal Officer
Senior Officer
National Officer

P4
P3
P3
P2
P2
GSAS5
GSBS5

P5
P4
P3
P2

P5
P4
P3
P2

15

Annual Salaries and Benefits Cost

Year 1

175,670.44

96,921.34

110,951.49

96,921.34

45,313.93
14,412.41

126,440.93

126,440.93

Regional Monitoring & Relations Unit/Situation Room

Head

Coordinating Officer
Senior Officer

National Officer
Geneva Office

Senior Officer

Western Africa Office
Senior Officer

National Officer
Administrative Assistant
Driver

Central Africa Office
Senior Officer

National Officer
Administrative Assistant
Driver

Eastern Africa Office
Senior Officer

National Officer
Administrative Assistant
Driver

Southern Africa Office
Senior Officer

National Officer
Administrative Assistant
Driver

Northern Africa Office
Senior Officer

National Officer
Administrative Assistant
Driver

PS5
P4
P3
P2

P3

P3
P2
GSA5
GSB5

P3
P2
GSA5
GSB5

P3
P2
GSAS5
GSB5

P3
P2
GSA5
GSB5

P3
P2
GSA5
GSB5

Total Proposed Regular Budget Posts

126,440.93

919,513.74

Year 2

179,256.44
126,440.93
110,951.49
98,836.36
96,921.34
96,921.34

22,656.97
113,155.11

98,836.36
85,212.07

47,583.41
15,412.93

128,977.67
110,951.49

128,977.67
110,951.49

128,977.67
110,951.49

1,811,972.23

Year 3

182,840.66
128,977.67
113,155.11
100,753.17
98,836.36
98,836.36
66,751.81
23,791.70

115,358.72
96,921.34
100,753.17
86,877.70
66,751.81
71,375.11
24,616.53

131,512.63
113,155.11
193,842.67
400,510.86

131,512.63
113,155.11
193,842.67

66,751.81

131,512.63
113,155.11
193,842.67

66,751.81

114,901.10

100,972.49
70,805.71
22,656.97

7,206.21

88,925.87
63,837.07
22,656.97

7,206.21

91,076.17
63,966.06
22,656.97

7,206.21

93,485.15
66,237.05
22,656.97

7,206.21

95,892.29
66,959.20
22,656.97

7,206.21

4,292,516.95

Year 4

186,428.43
131,512.63
115,358.72
102,666.41
100,753.17
100,753.17

68,417.44

24,925.22

117,564.12
98,836.36
102,666.41
88,546.89
68,417.44
74,775.67
26,117.31

134,045.81
115,358.72
197,672.72
410,504.62

134,045.81
115,358.72
197,672.72

68,417.44

134,045.81
115,358.72
197,672.72

68,417.44

117,052.23

103,031.80
72,596.83
23,791.70

7,706.47

90,814.67
65,479.88
23,791.70

7,706.47

92,938.73
65,586.05
23,791.70

7,706.47

95,426.41
67,925.50
23,791.70

7,706.47

97,833.55
68,647.64
23,791.70
7,706.47
4,391,134.80

Year 5

190,012.65
134,045.81
117,564.12
104,585.00
102,666.41
102,666.41

70,086.63

26,058.74

119,767.73
100,753.17
104,585.00
90,216.08
70,086.63
78,176.23
27,614.43

136,578.99
117,564.12
201,506.34
420,519.76

136,578.99
117,564.12
201,506.34

70,086.63

136,578.99
117,564.12
201,506.34

70,086.63

119,205.35

105,093.03
74,391.78
24,925.22

8,205.51

92,705.22
67,126.20
24,925.22

8,205.51

94,803.02
67,209.51
24,925.22

8,205.51

97,369.48
69,617.55
24,925.22

8,205.51

99,776.61
70,339.70
24,925.22

8,205.51
4,489,817.49
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Estimated Administrative, Operational and Program Costs

Annual Costs

No Description Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
| Staff Costs 919,513.74 1,811,972.23 4,292,516.95 4,391,134.80 4,489,817.49
a DG and support staff 540,190.95 1,092,184.75 1,376,597.21 1,407,739.40 1,438,885.04
b Programme staff 379,322.79 719,787.49 2,915,919.74 2,983,395.40 3,050,932.45
Il Program Costs 1,025,000.00 5,255,000.00 1,975,000.00 1,975,000.00 1,951,000.00
a Capacity Building 600,000.00 800,000.00 1,400,000.00 1,400,000.00 1,400,000.00
i Training opportunities for AUHA staff 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
i AUHA training of REC/member-states 400,000.00 600,000.00 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00
b X:ISI:::::; ?::r:‘ie("vcé'm) 150,000.00 180,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 176,000.00
i VERT Database 150,000.00 180,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 176,000.00
¢ Meetings 275,000.00 275,000.00 275,000.00 275,000.00 275,000.00
i Annual AUHA meetings w/ member states 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00
Consultative meetings with

ii ggf"g&"gi.’;’;;gﬂ:”ff:i;" 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
Humanitarian Action

d Situation Room/Emergency Ops. Centre - 4,000,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00

Il Operational and Administrative Costs 1,165,200.00 698,210.00 614,128.00 630,824.00 643,012.00
a Purchase of Fixed Assets 580,000.00 100,000.00 - - -
i Vehicles 480,000.00 - - - -
i Furniture & Fixtures 50,000.00 50,000.00 - - -
iii Office Equipment 50,000.00 50,000.00 - - -
b Communications 38,400.00 40,320.00 42,336.00 44,452.00 46,678.00
i Internet Services 24,000.00 25,200.00 26,460.00 27,784.00 29,172.00
i Telephone & Fax 7,200.00 7,560.00 7,938.00 8,334.00 8,752.00
jii Postage 2,400.00 2,520.00 2,646.00 2,778.00 2,918.00
iv Freight Charges 2,400.00 2,520.00 2,646.00 2,778.00 2,918.00
v Newspapers & Periodicals 2,400.00 2,520.00 2,646.00 2,778.00 2,918.00

Travelling Expenses 430,000.00 435,250.00 443,016.00 451,162.00 454,638.00
i DG's official missions 280,000.00 280,000.00 280,000.00 280,000.00 280,000.00

ii Research missions 30,000.00 31,500.00 33,076.00 34,728.00 36,466.00

iii Experts missions 45,000.00 47,250.00 49,614.00 52,092.00 52,092.00

jiv. Advocacy 45,000.00 45,000.00 47,250.00 49,614.00 49,614.00
v Resource mobilization missions 30,000.00 31,500.00 33,076.00 34,728.00 36,466.00
d Rental & Maintenance 15,600.00 16,380.00 17,200.00 18,058.00 18,684.00
i Rental of vehicles 4,000.00 4,200.00 4,410.00 4,630.00 4,862.00
ii Maintenance of vehicles 4,800.00 5,040.00 5,292.00 5,556.00 5,834.00

jiii  Maintenance of Equipment 4,800.00 5,040.00 5,292.00 5,556.00 5,556.00

iv Maintenance of Premises 2,000.00 2,100.00 2,206.00 2,316.00 2,432.00
e Stationery and Office Supplies 48,000.00 50,400.00 52,922.00 55,566.00 58,346.00
i Stationery & Office Supplies 18,000.00 18,900.00 19,846.00 20,838.00 21,880.00
i Printing of Publishing 20,000.00 21,000.00 22,050.00 23,152.00 24,310.00

jiii  Library & Books services 10,000.00 10,500.00 11,026.00 11,576.00 12,156.00
f  Other Operating Expenses 53,200.00 55,860.00 58,654.00 61,586.00 64,666.00
i Utilities (water and electricity) 7,200.00 7,560.00 7,938.00 8,334.00 8,752.00
i Property insurance 10,000.00 10,500.00 11,026.00 11,576.00 12,156.00

iii Fuel and Lubricants 24,000.00 25,200.00 26,460.00 27,784.00 29,172.00

jv  Bank Charges 2,400.00 2,520.00 2,646.00 2,778.00 2,918.00
v Miscellaneous Expenses 9,600.00 10,080.00 10,584.00 11,114.00 11,668.00

Total 3,109,713.74 7,765,182.23 6,881,644.95 6,996,958.80 7,083,829.49
Contingency 5% 155,485.69 388,259.11 344,082.25 349,847.94 354,191.47
Immediate response fund 5% 155,485.69 388,259.11 344,082.25 349,847.94 354,191.47
Grand Total 3,420,685.11 8,541,700.45 7,569,809.45 7,696,654.68 7,792,212.44
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AfHA Organisational Structure

Phase |

= Executive Council

AfHA Board:

Commissioner as
Chairperson

= STC B
= PpsC A
= PRSRelevant Sub-Committee
Director General Special Assistant
(D-1) (P-3)

Coordinating Committee on
Forced Displacement and ¢
Humanitarian Action

Disaster Risk
Management &

Regional Monitoring
and Relations
Unit/Situation Room
Head (P5)

Forced Displacement

. Secretariat
Unit

Head (P4)

Mitigation Unit

Head (P5) Head (P5)

ICT Officer

(p-3)
. 2 Admin Ass.
« Commence Mandate Implementation «
* Negotiate HQ agreement , 2 Drivers
(GSBS)

* Move from Addis Ababa to host country
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AfHA Organisational Structure (cont’d)

Phase Il

Executive Council

STC

PSC

PRS Relevant Sub-Committee

Coordinating Committee on
Forced Displacement and
Humanitarian Action

AfHA Board:
Commissioner as
Chairperson

h 4

Director General
(D-1)

v

Special Assistant
(P-3)

Coordinator of the
DG Office (P-5)

,| Gender Officer
(P4)

»| Res. Mob. Officer
(P-3)

Admin Assistant
(GsAs)

Comms. Officer
(P-3)

A 4

Disaster Risk

Regional Monitoring

Forced Displacement

Management & Unit & Relations Secretariat
Mitigation Unit Head (P5) Unit/Situation Room Head (P4)
Head (P5) Head (P5)
v v
Principal Principal Principal Senior ICT 2 Admin Ass.
Officer Officer Officer Officer (GSAS5)
(P-4) (P-4) (P-4) (P-3)

GSB5

ICT Officer
P-2



Executive Council

STC

PSC

PRS Relevant Sub-Committee
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Phase Ill — Full Scale Operations

AfHA Board:

Commissioner as
Chairperson

Coordinating Committee on
Forced Displacement and
Humanitarian Action

Director General
(D-1)

(
y

Special Assistant
(P-3)

Coordinator of the
DG Office (P-5)

National Officer

(P2)

Gend

Officer

(P4)

Res. Mob. Officer

Admin Assistant
(GsAs)

(P-3)

Comms. Officer
(P-3)

A 4

Disaster Risk
Management &

Forced Displacement

Regional Monitoring &

Relations Unit/Situation

Secretariat

Unit
itigati i Head (P-4
Mitigation Unit Head (P-5) ead (P-4)
v ¥ ¥
Principal Officer Principal Officer Principal Officer ¢ "
(P74) (P74) (P-4) Senior ICT Senior
v v v 5 5
" N - N - n Officer Officer
Two Senior Officer Two Senior Officer Two Senior Officer (P-3) (P-3)
(P73) (PT3) (P-3) ‘
A 4 A 4 * + v
National Officer National Officer Six National Officer (P-2) ICT Officer 3 Admin
(P-2) (P-2) (P-2) Ass.
|1 (GSAS)
v v v v v ‘ l
Senior Officer Senior Officer Senior Officer Senior Officer Senior Officer Senior Officer v
North Africa Western Southern Central Africa Eastern (Geneva) National 3 Drivers
(P-3) Africa (P-3) Africa (P-3) (P-3) Africa (P-3) (P-3) Officer (GsB5)
. I I ! ! -
Two Nfational Two National Two National Two National National
Officer Officer Officer Officer Officer
(P-2) (P-2) (P-2) (P-2) (P-2)
AT Admin. Admin. Admin. Admin.
Ass. (GSAS5) > Ass. Ass. Ass. Ass.
(GSA5) (GSA5 (GSA5) (GSAS)
Driver Driver Driver Driver Driver
(GsBS) (GSB5) (GSB5) (GSB5) (GsB5)




